File No. AERA/20010/MYTP-AIS/C /BIAL/2011-12

Consultation Paper No. 23/2012-13

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Annual Tariff Proposal for 2~ Tariff Year
submitted by Air India SATS Airport Services
Pvt. Ltd. for providing Cargo facility at
Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru.

New Delhi: 12th October, 2012

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi — 110 003



The Authority had considered the Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP)
submitted by Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd (AISATS) for the first control
period commencing from 01.04.2011, and also determined the tariff for the first tariff
year for providing cargo facility at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru. After
stakeholder consultation, the Authority passed the Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO)-
Order No. 22/2011-12 dated 29.09.2011 ordering that:

(i) The services provided for the cargo facility by Air India SATS Airport
Services Pvt. Ltd. at Bengaluru International Airport are “material but
competitive”. Hence, the Authority shall adopt a “light touch approach” for
determination of tariff for the 1st control period w.e.f. 01.04.2011.

(if) The tariff for the 1st tariff year, for the services provided for cargo
facility by AISATS is determined, w.e.f.01.10.2011.

2.1 Further, in Appeal no. 12/2011 filed by Bangalore International Airports Ltd,
Bengaluru, the Hon’ble Tribunal vide its order dated 19.10.2011 ordered that:

‘It is made clear that even if any final order is passed by the respondent-
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority, the same shall not be given effect to
without leave of this court.”

2.2 The above order dated 19.10.2011, passed by the AERA Appellate Tribunal in
Appeal No. 12/2011, is still in force and the MYTO was issued subject to this Order of
the Tribunal dated 19.10.2011.

3. AISATS vide their letter no. Nil dated 15.06.2012 has submitted their Annual
Tariff Proposal (ATP) for the second tariff year (F.Y.2012-13) for their cargo facility
services at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru.

4.1 As per clause 11.2 of the Guidelines,[ Airports Economic Regulatory Authority
of India (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for
Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) Guidelines, 2011]
the ATP is required to be submitted in the form and manner as provided in Appendix
Al.8.2 wherein it is mentioned that the ATP should be supported by:

e Form B and Form F14(b),

e Details of consultation with stakeholders,

¢ Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff (s) proposed by the
Service Provider.

4.2 AISATS have submitted Form-B & Form-14(b) along with copies of the
minutes of the meetings held with stakeholders on 9.3.2011 and 15.3.2011, as
evidence of stakeholder consultation.

4.3 It was observed that AISATS have also proposed the “Custom Cargo Service
Provider Charges (CCSP)” as a separate line item in its ATP for 2012-13 and the same
has stately been incorporated on account of the demand letters from Customs for
payment of arrears on account of increase in the salaries of customs officers on
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account of 6t Pay Commission revision. It has been stated that this is a mandated
operating cost and hence AISATs shall recover these charges and pay to Customs.
However, any recovery on account of these charges would require the approval of the
Authority.

5. The Authority has carefully considered the proposal submitted by AISATS
for providing cargo facility services at Bangalore International Airport, Bengaluru
and has decided to make the following proposal for stakeholder consultation;

(i) The Tariff for cargo facility service provided by AISATS at Bangalore
International Airport, Bengaluru for the second year (01.04.2012 to
31.03.2013) may be tentatively decided to be as at Annexure-I.

(ii) Regarding customs recovery charges, which are charges towards provisioning
of the aeronautical services being provided by AISATS, it is tentatively decided
that, further revision in these charges may be permitted to be effected without
further consultation, based on auditors certificate certifying that the proposed
increase is only to recover the increased cost of recovery and would be
restricted only to such recovery.

6. In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the
proposal contained in para 5 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation.
To assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a meaningful and
constructive manner, necessary documents are enclosed. For removal of doubts, it is
clarified that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any
Order or Direction of this Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in the matter,
only after considering the submissions of the stakeholders in response hereto and by
making such decision fully documented and explained in terms of the provisions of
the Act.

7. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 5 above, latest by
26.10.2012 at the following address:

Capt. Kapil Chaudhary

Secretary

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi- 110003

Email: kapil.chaudhary @aera.gov.in

Tel: 011-24695040

Fax: 011-24695039

Yashwant S. Bhave
Chairperson
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SiN. LIST OF'CHARGES S v
. WMINIMUM RATE] |

TERMINAL STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGE [TSP] (per Shlppmg BIII)

Getieral cargo 425.00. 4.05:
Spacial cargo (AV]) 250.00 1.80:
PER/DGRIVAL caigo _ 250.00 275 .
mms&emeﬁ =R ET’PRQVIBER“QHARGE“ CORYE (er-SHipping: Bl L 2sioe | 025
_ ) .
136.50. 0.85
262.50; 1,80
26250. 275
150000 | 1.50.

WEI HT \lOLUME MIS-DECLARATION CHARGE,

2-5% variation

More than 5% variation

OVERTIME CHARGE: (beyond customs warking hours) 5b.00. ber Shlpplng Bill
VAL cargo : 11006:00 per AWS

IMPORT CARGO
T TERMINAL STORAGE AND PROGESSING CHARGE. [TSP] (per Billor Emry)

Na charge
285
580
880

No charge No charge

1338.75.

i 1338.75

i 4 1 338 75 1 7.70

4 RlER HANDLING CHARGE 1 550

) WAYBILL AMENODMENT CHARGE.

2 125.00: 180

b. 23500 . 1.80
] 100.00 per AWB.

7 [|OVERTIME CHARGE (beyond customs working hours):

a  [General cargo 200.00 PerBill Of Entry

b |VAL cargo 1000 per AWB

8 |PACKING/IREPACKING/STRAPPING CHARGE . |5:00 per carton
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Note:

2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

8)

9)

o

-2, »

Consigniments ‘of Human Remains, Coffitis, Unaccompanied Baggage of the deceased and
Human Eyes will be exempted from the purview:of TSP.and Demutrage Charges

TSP charge applicable to Newspaper and TV reel consignments shall be ‘at 50% of the applicable
charge:

‘TSP charges are inclusive: of forklift used forloading/offloading the cargo fof from truck and putting
cargo on custom area for examinafion.

Charges will be fevied on the Gross: Weight or Chargeable Weight whichever is higher. Where
theré i :a mis-d&claration of gross:Weight or chatgéable weight, the actual gross weight of the
-actual chargeable weight will be uised forthe charges whicheveris higher,

The free period. for .export cargo is 24 hours for examination and processing. Free period for
import-cargo is 72: hours from flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA). Cargo cleared beyond 72 hours
of flight ATA will be chargéd demurrage on a 24 hour basis for the duration exceeding the free
storage period. Cargo cleared beyond 120 hours will bg charged on a 24 hour basis:  from  flight
ATA jncluding:the first 72 hours.: '

Alk biliing will be rounded off to the nearest.INR 5 /- as-per IATA Tagt rule.

Special caigo (AVI) consists of live animals -arid day old chicks.

diamonds {including diamonds for industrial use) diamond jewellery, ‘watches of silver-gold-
platinum and items valued at USD 1000/kg n above.

For consolidation on Transshipment cargo, TSP charges will be levied to all types of Cargo, in
addition to Transshipment Charges mentioned above. Demurrage Charges will be applicable. as
per-the tariff.

10) All charges mentioned above exclude taxes which will be charged atthe prevailing rates.
11)  All charges mentioned abave include the concession fees charged by the: airport operator,
12) No outside labor will be allowed to handle cargo in Air India SATS Alrfreight Terminal.
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Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff Yéar 2

PUBLISHED RATES TO BE PAID BY FREIGHT FORWARDER FOR DOMESTIC CARGO:
EFFECTIVE 15 JULY 2012

Note:
1

2

3)

5)

8)

EY 201213
SN, LIST OF CHARGES

OUTBOUNDKCARGO
1 TERMINAL ‘STORAGE AND PROCESSING' CHARGE [TSP] ~{per Shlpp!ng Bl
4) 100.00: 065
b)‘ -200.00 2.05
©) Argo: 200.00 v 2.05
2 |D AGE./ STORAGE CHARGE {ratepet kg pet day) )
a). |Generalcargo .65
by Spe.c!al cargo (AVI) 2.05.
€y WPERIDGRNAL sargo 2,05:
3 |coURIER HANDLING CHARGE 0.85
4 |PACKINGIREPACKING/STRAPPING :EHARGE
5 |RETURN'CARGO CHARGE ANB
6 |AR WAVBILL AMENDMENT CHARGE: o o |100:00 per AWE| _

INBOUND - CARGO .. . L ST

- 1 |TERMINAL; STDR}\GE AND PR YSSING CHARGE [TSP] (per B|II of Entry) i

 a) |Genetal cargo/Unactompaned Baggage 12500 | 1.10.

. b) |Specialicaigo: (A1) : 200:00 240
o) JPERIDGRN/AL cargo . : 2060.00 ¢ 240
2 |BEMURRAGE/STORAGE CHARGE (faté per kg per.24 hours) :
a = R T 1'25

. b 2,20
¢ 220
3 0,65
4 100 per AWB
5 5.00 per carton

Consignments of Human Remains; Coffins, Unaccompanied Baggage ‘of the deceased and
Human Eyes will be: exempted from the purview of TSP and Demurrage: Charges

TSP charge applicable to Newspaper and TV reel consignments shall be at 50% of the: applicable
Gharge..

TSP charges are inclusive of forklift used for loading/offloading the cargo to/ from truck and putting
cargo-oh custom area for examination,

Charges will be levied on the Gross Weight or Chargeable Weight whichever is higher. Where
there is a mis-declaration of gross weight or chargeable Wweight, the acdtual gross weight of the
actual chargeable weightwill be used for the charges whichever is higher..

The free period for outbound cargo is 24 hours for examination and processing. Free period for
inbound cargo is 72 hours from flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA). Cargo-cleared beyond 72 hours
of flight ATA will be charged demurrage oh a 24 hour basis for the duration exceéding the free
storag”e period Cargo- cleared beyond 120 hours will be charged -on a 24 hour basis from flight

All b|llmg wnII be rounded off to the nearest INR.5 /~.as per IATA Tact rule.
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7). Bpetial cargo (AVI) consists of live animals and day-old chicks:

8) VAL Cargo includes gold bullion, currency notes, shates, share colipohs, travelers cheques,
diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use) diamond jewellery, watches of silver-gold-
platinum and items valued at USD:1000/kg n above,

9) Al charges mentioned above exclude taxes which will be charged at the prevailing rates:

10) Ali ¢harges mentioned above include the cohcession fees charged by the airport aperator,

11)  Na-outside laborwill be allawed-to handle cargo: in Air India SATS Altfreight Terminal.
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“BNE e

SL No Description of Service Unit:
- R T
EXPORT CARGO

1 Handling Charges v
: 1.1|General Gargo

‘Pallétisation /:Containerisation:

‘Bulk.Gargo

2|Valuablae Perishable, Hazardous Cargo:& Live:Animal ete..
1 ‘Palletisation + Conitatneiisation

Bulk Cargo

1.80
1.10

3.60(
2.20p

P& quht
Pet kg‘ i
Perkg 1,80
Perkg 1.40
-Perishable, Hazardous Cargo & Live:Animal até. ] )
24 stisativbn / Containerisation Perkg: 3,60}
22| Aulk Cargs Perky 2.90[
1.5|Express & Courier:Gargo o 1
4,34 Palletisation / Containerisation Berkg 450
1482 Bulk'Cargo ‘Per kg 2.75
2 Storage Charges ;
2.1)|General Cargo Per kg’ 1.70'
244 Subject to a mirimum of: Per IGM: 230.60°
2.2(Valuahle Pcnshahle. Hazardous Cargo &:Live Animal.elc. Per kg periday or part thereof 4.10
'2.2.1’ ‘Subject to & mikimum of: Per AWR per day orpan thereol 230:00 |
Electronic DataSubmission EorCusfoms ‘Berflight 125.60 |
TRANSHIPMENT CARGO .
1 Catting charges for transshipment.of import -export cargo 2.66
1.1|Subject to mihimuim of

160.00 |

X-RAY SCREENING EXPORT CARGD

AAD

argo & Live Animal-etc.

‘Garga & Live Aninmal élg.

& Couirier Cargo

etisation 7 Coritainerisatioh 4:50
Bulk-Cargo 275
2 Stafage Charges )
|G 1.70
ubje a minimum af 230.00
Vafi srishable, Hazardous Cargo & Live Ariirial kg per day ‘or paft thiere f 4.40
2,24 |Subject to a niinimum of . Pe AWB per” dayor pait lhe 230.00
X-RAY SCREENING OUTBOUND CARGO .
1 X-Ray charges with Certification Per kg: 2.10
_1 i|Subject to minimum of Pér consignnient. 100.00
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‘Notes:

1

2)

3)
4)

- 346 -
To achieve the projected ARR only maximum cargo handling rates have been suggested for

Airlines as user agreements will be entered into with each Aidline based on the IATA AHM 810
STANDARD GROUND HANDLING AGREEMENT 2004 or 2008 (SGHA).

The rates with each Airline: will be negotiated based on seivices required from SGHA service
iters (isage of equipment and manpower), throtighput, Sefvice Jevel agreement, credit period and
liahility and indemnity requirement,

All charges mentioned above exclude. taxes which will be: ¢hargedat the prevailing rates.

No outside labor will be allowed to handle cargo in Air India SATS Airfreight Temminal.
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(BANGALORE) ON MARCH 15TH MARCH., 2011 B

Presents

1

91:9./5» ’

© Mo

Mr.Marigj Sigh, CEOQ, Ménzies Avigtion Bobba, Bahgalore
Mr.Henty. Christopher, AVP-Cargo, Air India Sats Cargo 2
Mr.Pratik Mehta, Sr.Manager Marktg & Projécts, Air India Sats Cargo
Mr.Bopalah, Manager, BIAL,

S.Prem Kumar, Bangalore Regional Chalrman DECAAI

Mr,Désikan K.S, President, BCHAAL

Mr.Shasidhar; Secrétary, BCHAAL

Mr.Adishesh, Vice President, BCHAAL

Minutes of the meeting;

Mr. Manoj Singh welcomed the participants for the meeting and thanked all
the trade fraternity for all support extended ta both the Custodian viz MABB.

- and AL 6ATS

6.

It was unanimously ‘agreed by ACAAI and BACHAAL after internal discussion

and deliberation that 05% hike can be considered for. Export and Import
Cargo handling Charges: excluding Demurrage Charges from July 2011, The:

trade bodies proposed Demurrage charges to be hiked at 05% from April

2012,

. Both Custodian Menzies Aviation Bobba Bangalore and Air India SATS ‘agreed

to ACAAI and BACHAAL's proposal.

Further Mr, Manoj appraised the trade that all agreed revised Tatiff with trade
would get formal approval from AERA before implementation. Both Custodian
will take NOC from AERA.

. All Operational issues were discussed with ACAAL and BACHAAL alongwith
action plan and timelines by Menzies Aviation Bobba and Air India SATS. Copy

enclosed for refeérence and récord.

The meeting cancluded with a vote of thanks to the industry
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(BANGAL@RE) PRIVATE LIMITED ON MARCH 9, N .

Present:

Mr,Manoj Singh, CEO, Menzies Aviation Bobba, Bangalore

MriHenry Chtistopher, AVP-Catgo; Air India. Sats Cargo

Mr. Pratik Mehta, Sr.Manager Marktg & Projects, Air India -Sats Cargo
Mr.Bopaiah, Manager, BIAL,

S.Prem Kumar, Bangalore Regional Chairman, DECAAL

Mr.Desikan K.§, President, BCHAAL

Mr;Shasidhar, tary, BCHAAL
Mr.Adishesh; Vice President, BCHAAL. -

Mr.P.V.Rao, CFO, Menzies Bobba, Bangalore

I

Minutes of the meeting,

1. M‘r Mano" 'Sin'gh‘ Wél‘ca‘med thé participants ’f‘o“r ‘th*e me‘eﬂﬁg ‘a’ﬁd thanked far

for Iemurrage charges from January, 2012

3. The participants Mr:Rréet Kumar Mr Des;kan Mr Shasmhar and Ml’.AdlShESh
have indicated that while ‘rate
the past three years, the - 4
by them with espective: members/ofﬂce earers and wnll ¢come back
their views in next meeting.

4. The participants agreed for meeting on Tuesday 15, 20111 at 3.00 pm at the
office of Air India Sats to discuss and finalise the above subject.

5. Furthér Mr.Premkumiar indicated that there: dre cértaih servicé isslies to be
discussed which he will send a list to. Mr.Manoj and MriHenry. on
consolidation, Mr:Henry and Mr.Manoj promised to study the list on receipt
and do.the needful.
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6. Thé subject of changes introduced by Customs department was .discus_'s*ei:i in
threadbare and the participants expressed that it is Bangalore Cargo and
trade Who. took the first initiative to implement 1.5 version of customs

The meeting concluded with a Voté of thanks to the industry and all the constituants.
for taking forward the business,
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